March 14, 2011
Page 2

[image: image1.wmf] SEQ CHAPTER \h \r 1STATE OF NEW YORK
DEPARTMENT OF STATE

COMMITTEE ON OPEN GOVERNMENT


Committee Members 






                       One Commerce Plaza, 99 Washington Ave., Suite 650










     

  Albany, New York 12231

Carla Chiaro  









            Tel (518) 474-2518

Ruth Noemí Colón   









            Fax (518) 474-1927

Robert J. Duffy                







                  http://www.dos.state.ny.us/coog/index.html
Robert L. Megna

Clifford Richner

David A. Schulz

Robert T. Simmelkjaer II, Chair

Executive Director

Robert J. Freeman








March 14, 2011
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The staff of the Committee on Open Government is authorized to issue advisory opinions.  The ensuing staff advisory opinion is based solely upon the facts presented in your correspondence.

Dear:


We are in receipt of your request for an advisory opinion regarding application of the Freedom of Information Law to records requested from the Tompkins County Department of Administration.  Specifically, you requested records that indicate the names of those “Watch Commanders” who were on duty during particular shifts on dates ranging from July 24 through August 8, 2010.  Initially, you were informed that the Department “does not have the specific information you need, but we are forwarding your request on to the following department(s): Sheriff, County Attorney.”  Subsequently, the County Administrator denied access to such records on the ground that “if disclosed, the information could endanger the life or safety of persons.”  After submitting an appeal, you were further informed that “[t]here is no title of Watch Commander in either the Sheriff’s Department of the Jail.”


Further, and in response to our notification, the County Attorney reiterated as follows:

 “As I mentioned to Ms. Stewart in my letter of December 7th, there is no such title of Watch Commander at the Sheriff’s Department and, therefore, it is unclear as to what she is actually requesting.  Names of individuals holding positions in the Sheriff’s Department is public information.  However, it appears that Ms. Stewart is requesting schedules.  Police Departments should not release such information to the public.  Such information could be used by criminals to assist them in committing criminal acts.” (December 27, 2010, copy attached)

In this regard, we note, first, that the Freedom of Information Law is based upon a presumption of access.  Stated differently, all records of an agency are available, except to the extent that records or portions thereof fall within one or more grounds for denial appearing in §87(2)(a) through (k) of the Law.


As indicated in both the initial response and the determination of your appeal, one of the exceptions to rights of access, §87(2)(f), authorizes an agency to withhold records to the extent that disclosure “could endanger the life or safety of any person.” 


In numerous situations in which the application of §87(2)(f) is at issue, a primary consideration involves the degree of detail contained in the records.  In the context of your request, if you sought details concerning the placement of police officers or others involved in security, or the number of those persons stationed in specific locations, it might be appropriately contended that disclosure could endanger life or safety if indeed similar assignments will occur in the future.  Your request in our view involves records containing minimal detail, i.e., the name of the police officer working in a supervisory capacity during particular shifts.  It would be unlikely in our opinion that disclosure of the name of an officer assigned to a particular shift in the past, particularly without further details regarding other officers and their locations, could endanger life or safety in relation to similar events that have yet to occur. 


In short, we believe that the denial by the County is overbroad.  In our opinion, it is not likely that the County could demonstrate that there is a reasonable likelihood that the minimal details that you are seeking could endanger life or safety.


We note that subsequent to its initial responses, the County indicated that there are no persons who are assigned the title “Watch Commander”.  In an effort to resolve the matter in a reasonable manner, we suggest that you make a request for records indicating the names of those officers scheduled to work in a supervisory capacity during particular shifts.  


We hope that this is helpful.








Sincerely,







Camille S. Jobin-Davis








Assistant Director
CSJ:sb

Enc.
cc:  
Jonathan Wood, County Attorney

Joe Mareane, County Administrator
